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          A portrait of a Dutch family, including the first European woman to come to Japan01.
[Unknown painter]
“Family portrait of Jan Cock Blomhoff ” （ブロンホフ家族像 画輻）
Hand painted scroll, after 1817.
Jan Cock Blomhoff (1779-1853) was the head of the Dutch trading post in Nagasaki Port in the early 
19th century. He and his family came to Japan in 1817. The Japanese government was surprised that 
he had come with a woman. His wife, Titia Bergsma (1786-1821), was particularly in the spotlight 
as the first European woman to come to Japan. Since she attracted particular attention, many portraits of  
them were painted. This portrait was painted using traditional Japanese techniques, but the expressions 
of the Bronhoff family have an interesting Western aspect to them. Bronhoff holds what appears to be a scroll, 
his wife Titia's hair is beautifully decorated, and she holds the hand of their son Johannes. 
Although the artist's seal is stamped on the painting, it is difficult to read and the artist's name is unknown.
1 hanging scroll. Old Chintz bindings, with vermilion lacquer pole. Picture size 60.5x26.3cm, scroll size 139x36cm. 
Painted on Japanese Washi paper with mineral pigments (“iwaenogu” 岩絵具). Occasional stains and rubbings on the picture, 
otherwise in very good condition. Comes with a modern wooden case.                                                                                                                                                               US$ 4,400 / HK$ 35,500

      Masterpiece painting of Nagasaki Port by an undiscovered artist 02.
Banryū （幡龍）[artist]
“Hizen Nagasaki autumn view” （肥前長崎秋景 図輻)
Hand painted scroll, Ca. late 18th century.
A highly detailed depiction of Nagasaki Port. Most paintings of Nagasaki Port 
are composed looking from the north, behind Dejima, but this painting is 
unusual in that it is painted from the northwest, providing a bird's-eye view of 
Dejima, downtown Nagasaki, and the entrance to the port. The landscape and 
cityscape of Nagasaki, which appears to be in late autumn, are beautifully 
depicted, and Dutch and Chinese ships in the bay are shown in great detail. 
The artist, Banryū, whose signature and seal are unknown 
but unlike Keiga Kawahara, uses traditional Japanese painting techniques 
rather than Western ones, creating vibrant works. This work by an artist who 
has yet to achieve recognition is a valuable piece that 
conveys the atmosphere of Nagasaki Port during the Edo Period.

1 hanging scroll. Contemporary brocade bordered paper decorated with cloud pattern; paper with a wooden pole. 
Picture size 34x49.2cm scroll size 111x60.6cm. Painted on silk using Japanese colour inks. Binding paper rubbed and 
scratched. Small stains and a tiny scar on the painting, otherwise still in near fine condition. 
                                                                                                                                    US$ 9,900 /  HK$ 78,500



                                           Strange foreign things seen in Nagasaki03.   
HIROKAWA, Kai [author]
“Nagasaki bunken roku” (長崎聞見録)
Publisher unknown.  Published Ca. 1800.
During the Edo period, Nagasaki was Japan's only port open to the world. The author of this book was a  
scholar and medical doctor based in Kyoto. He visited Nagasaki twice, both in 1790 and 1795, 
and recorded his stay there over a total of six years. This is a compilation of the Western and Chinese science, 
culture, and customs that he learned in Nagasaki. There are also many descriptions of imports from 
Dutch and Chinese ships, including accounts of mermaids, mermen, and other mysterious creatures.
The first page of each volume bears the stamp "Ishikawa Prefectural Industrial Museum" (closed in 1908). 
It contains numerous beautiful woodblock illustrations. Text in Japanese.
5 volumes in bound one book complete. Re-bound 25.5x18.2cm. 21, 16, 15, 16, 15 leaves. Lacking colophon page. 
Two ex-owner’s stamps at the first and last pages. Otherwise clean in near fine condition.
                                                                                                                                   US$ 2,530 / HK$ 18,500

                  A voyage from the Philippines to China, immediately after the Opium Wars05.
ŌTSUKI, Bankei [original author]
“Ruson koku hyōryūki” （呂宋国漂流記）
Handwritten manuscript by Hanshirō in Edo at Kaei 1 (1848).
In October 1841, a fishing boat belonging to the Sendai domain drifted and washed ashore near 
Samar Island in the Philippines in July 1842. The two surviving crew members were escorted to Manila, 
Hong Kong, and Macau, and stayed in Zhoushan（舟山) and Zhapu  （乍浦  ）at Zhejiang Province for about 
a year before returning to Nagasaki in December 1843. The copier Hanshirō is unknown, but the original author, 
who conducted interviews with the castaways who returned to Japan, is the scholar Bankei Otsuki (1801-1878). 
This manuscript is a valuable resource that gives an account of the Philippines in the early 19th century. 
Text in Japanese.
1 volume complete. Original paper wrappers with hand written title slip. 23.7x16.5cm, 16 leaves. 
Written by black ink on Japanese washi paper. Two coloured maps included. Rubbings, chippings, and water stains on the 
wrappers and contents. The wrappers and contents are paper backed, professionally repaired. 
Otherwise still in good condition.                                                                                             US$ 1,650 / HK$ 13,200

                                          Reports from Abroad (Opium War) 06.
Uyusei (p.1) / Shusai (p.2); MINETA, Fuko [preface]; UTAGAWA, Sadahide [illustrator]
“Kaigai shinwa”（海外新話）
Place of publication not identified, Kaei 2 (1849). First edition.
An extremely rare first edition ten volume set of books on the First Opium War between China and Britain 
in 1839-42. The first volume of “Kaigai shinwa” was filled with information on the Opium War, and it was so 
popular that a second volume, also in five parts, was released later the same year. Published in two volumes, 
with 5 parts to each volume. Illustrated, with woodblock prints of maps, weaponry, sea battles, and more, 
occasionally coloured. The text switches between Japanese and Japanized Chinese.
2 parts, 10 volumes complete. Original paper wrappers with the title slips (the title slip to volume 5 is missing). 
The first part is 25.7x18, the second part 25.5x17.6cm. 19, 22, 27, 27, 22, 18, 23, 23, 22, 17 leaves. Woodblock printing, 
some plates coloured. Rubbings and stains on the wrappers. Ex-owner’s sticker pasted on the wrapper of part 2, volume 1. 
Occasional foxing and stains on the contents, especially volume four. Still in near fine condition otherwise.
                                                                                                                                              US$1,650 / HK$13,200

                A most authentic map of Nagasaki port in the 18th century04.
[Unknown author]
“Hishū Nagasaki zu” （肥州長崎図）
Nagasaki; Ōhata Bunjiemon. Anei 7 (1778).
A map that gives a good picture of Nagasaki Port in the 18th century. Ships from China, the Netherlands, 
and Thailand are depicted in the bay. It shows how the cargo transported to Nagasaki by Chinese ships were 
first stored in warehouses designated for Chinese ships. The books from China were then moved to the "Seido （聖堂）" 
(a place of Confucian learning), where they were carefully checked for any Christian-related content, 
and then sold. This map is very useful as it depicts Nagasaki's major buildings, such as the Chinese cargo
storehouse, “Seido,” the magistrate's office, and other buildings. Text in Japanese.
1 folding map complete. Original brown paper wrappers and original title slip. 
Black, gray, and pale brown colour wood block printing. 65 x 90.7cm (when folded 16.4x9.4cm). 
Ex-owner’s stamp on the back side. Scratching on the wrappers, tiny repairs on the back side on the creasings. 
Otherwise in near fine condition.                                                                           US$ 1,650 / HK$ 13,200



                            Hong Kong edition of Aesop's Fables published in Japan07.
ABE, Hirokuni  [reading marks by]
“Kan'yaku isoppu tan” (漢訳伊蘇普譚)
Tokyō; Aoyama Seikichi. Meiji 9 (1876).
The spread of Aesop's Fables to China began with the 17th century Jesuit priest Nicolas Trigault’s translation. 
In modern times, Aesop’s Fables rapidly gained popularity with the 1840 translation by the Englishman 
Robert Thome. This book is based on a book published by the Hong Kong English School (英華書院)
 in 1868, and has been republished with reading marks to make it easier for Japanese readers to read. 
Aesop's Fables became popular in Japan based on these kinds of Chinese translations. 
Contains 73 fables, text in Chinese.
1 volume complete. Original dark navy paper wrappers with original title slip. 22.5x15.1cm, 2+[1]+2+30 leaves. 
Small scratching on the wrapper and the title slip. Faint damages to the inner title page. 
Ex-owner’s stamp on the first page. Occasional foxing on the first page. Otherwise in very nice condition.
                                                                                                                                         US$ 990 / HK$ 7,900

                                         A charming woodblock illustrated handbook08.
XU, Xun [original author]
“Zeng guang yu xia ji” (増廣玉匣記)
Unknown place of publication, De sheng tang (徳盛堂). Guāngxù 18 (1892).
This is a modern Chinese picture book based on the ancient works of Xu Xun (239-374). 
The title of the book can be translated as “The Box of Gems.” It is an illustrated encyclopedia of classical 
Chinese customs and culture, starting from the story of Zhuge Liang. The place of publication is unclear, 
but it is likely to be around Hangzhou. Text in Chinese.
2 volumes complete. Re-bound with paper wrappers, an original paper wrapper of the first volume remains. 
20x11.5cm, 35 & 24 leaves. Wood block printing with numerous illustrations. 
Stains & rubbings on the wrappers and contents, very good only. Comes with a custom made slipcase.
                                                                                                                                 US$ 1,760 / HK$ 14,000

                                    John Herschel's important book of modern astronomy09.
HERSHEL, Sir John Frederick William [original author]; WYLIE, Alexander [Oral translation]; 
LI, Shanlan [translator]; XU, Jianyin [translator]
“Tan tian” (談天)
Unknown place of publication and publisher. Printed Ca. 1871.
A Chinese translation of the work of British astronomer John Herschel (侯失勒, 1792 -1871). 
William Wylie (偉烈亞力, 1815 -1887), who dictated the translation, was a British missionary. 
Li Shanlan (李善蘭, 1810-1882) and Xu Jianyin (徐建寅, 1845-1901), who helped with the translation, 
both translated numerous Western scientific books. Contains collotype photo plates and numerous 
wood block printed vignettes. As the most important modern astronomy book, 
it has had a major impact on Asian science. The publisher is uncertain, 
but the preface suggests that it was published in Shanghai in 1871. Text in Chinese.
18 + 1 supplemental volumes in 4 books complete. Original paper wrappers. Black and white woodblock printing. 
29.5x17.4cm, 3+2+3+7+5+17+10+25+32, 15+32+18+28+10, 23+19+22+45, 18+30+30+16+17 leaves plus 
8 leaves of colotype photo plates. Minor rubbings on the wrappers, very few stains on the contents. 
Overall in near fine condition. Comes with a contemporary navy cloth slipcase.                         US$4,400 / HK$35,500

        The Illustrated Guide to the Two Relations - an old Korean treatise on Confucian values10.
KIM, An-guk (金安国) [selected by]; SO (or CHO), Sin (曹伸) [edited by]
“Iryun haengsil to”（二倫行実図）
Published in Korea, (Kaiei, 海営), Ca. 1730.
An extremely rare Korean publication. A book explaining Chinese ethics in Korean with Hangul and Chinese. 
The pictures are woodblock prints; the Chinese characters are printed with metal type, 
and the Hangul alphabet with wooden type. The printing techniques are highly regarded. 
Although there is noticeable wear and several pages missing, the text is in relatively good condition, 
making this a valuable document of 18th-century Korean printing culture. 
Korean publications from before the 19th century that are illustrated and use both Hangul and 
Chinese characters are rare, and only two copies of this edition can be found in the database: 
Ōsaka Prefectural Library in Japan and Harvard University's Yenching Library. 
Text in Korean Hangul and Chinese.
1 volume complete. Re-bound in the early Showa era (ca. 1920s) in Japan. Yellow paper wrappers, no title slip. 37x24cm, 
47 leaves. Lacking 3 leaves of the preface and 4 leaves of the first pages. The wrapper is worn with insect damage, 
but the contents are not significantly affected, with only faint wormholes at the margins. 
Minor stains on the margins. Only in very good condition.                                                  US$ 2,750 / HK$ 22,000



                                              Japanese illustrations of Chinese natural history12.
OKA, Tansai (Genpō) [edited by]; TACHIBANA, Kunio [illustrator]
“Mōshi hinbutsuzu kō (Mao shi pin wu tu kao)” （毛詩品物図攷）
Kyōto and Ōsaka; Kyōrindō and Gosha-dō with Kitamura Shirobē and three booksellers. Tenmei 5 (1785).
This work serves as an encyclopedia, encompassing a wide array of animals, birds, fish, insects, and plants. 
This work was intended as a supplement to the 'Shijing,' a collection of Chinese poetry attributed to 
Confucius (551-479 BC). Originally published in China in the 1770s by Xu Ding (active 1751-1776), 
this book features a comprehensive compilation of 255 species, complete with images and references to 
medical knowledge and mentions of them in classical texts. A similar book was published in 1779, 
but this one shows no Chinese influence in the illustrations and features detailed illustrations using 
Japanese painting techniques. This book was also re-imported to China, and a facsimile was published 
in Shanghai in 1886. Text in Chinese with Japanese reading points.
Seven volumes in three books complete. Original pale blue paper wrappers with original title slips. 26.6x17.8cm, 
[3][2][2][1]+25+10 leaves, 23+20 leaves and 12+11+8+[1][1] leaves. Black and white woodblock printing. 
Two ex-owner’s stamps on the first page of each book. Minor rubbings on the wrappers. Tiny wormholes in books 1 & 2. 
Overall in very good condition.          
                                                                                                                                      US$ 1,100 / HK$ 8,800

                                                A Study in the Colour of Horses’ Coats11.
HIROSAWA, Kyokuzan [written by]; SUZUKI, Fuyō [illustrated by]
“Kayō Hisō” (華陽皮相)
Edo [Tōkyō] : Suhara Mohē, Kansei Gannen [1789]. First edition.
This work details the nomenclature, varieties, and colourings of horses, highly illustrated with images of 
63 horses in 34 colour woodblock-printed plates. According to Francis Hawks ( Japan Opened, 1858), 
this book was presented to Commodore Perry, increasing the reputation of the book. 
The book shows horses in a variety of positions and highlights their facial expressions, 
showing Suzuki’s virtuosity in illustrating animals. The handcoloring of the woodblocks is subtle, 
expertly evoking the different coat colorings, such as dappled and piebald. Hand coloured llustrations 
are labeled with the name of the breed. A set in nice condition. Text in Japanese.
3 volumes complete. Original beige paper wrappers, lacking title slips. Black and white woodblock printing with 
hand colouring. 27.4x18.5cm, 23, 32, 16 leaves. Minor stains on the wrappers. 
Small wormholes on the margins at volume 2. Overall in very good condition.       US$ 2,200  / HK$ 17,600

         A collection of famous Chinese poems, illustrated by Hokusai and other master painters
14.
TACHIBANA, Sekihō; SUZUKI, Fuyō; TAKADA, Enjō; KITAO, Shigemasa; KOMATSUBARA, Suikē; 
TAKAI, Ranzan; KATSUSHIKA, Hokusai [illustator]
“Tōshisen ehon” （唐詩選画本）
Tokyō, Sūzandō. Early Meiji 1890s, reprint edition.
A collection of notable Chinese poems by famous poets, replete with black and white woodblock-printed 
illustrations by Japan’s most renowned artists, Sekihō Tachibana (?-?), Fuyō Suzuki (1752-1816), 
Enjō Takada (?-1809), Shigemasa Kitao (1739-1820), Suikē Komatsubara (1781-1835), Ranzan Takai 
(1762-1839) and Hokusai Katsushika (1760-1849). This is a complete set in thirty-five volumes.
For this collection, Hokusai and other artists have used a style decidedly more Chinese than in
their other works of the same period, showing their ability to change styles to suit different subject matter. 
Text in Chinese and Japanese.
Seven volumes in 35 books complete. Original paper wrappers with original title slips. 22.7x15cm. 19, 16, 15, 17, 15 leaves. 
18, 15, 15, 15, 15 leaves. 18, 18, 17, 13, 13 leaves. 19, 16, 16, 16, 17, leaves. 19, 17, 15, 16, 17 leaves. 15, 15, 15, 15, 13 leaves. 
15, 15, 18, 15, 16 leaves. Very minor foxings on the wrappers. A few faint stains on the contents. 
Overall in near fine condition. Comes with an original cloth slipcase.                                           US$ 1,760 / HK$ 14,050

  A master historical painter’s depiction of 
                Chinese Confucianism 13.
MATSUMOTO, Fūko [painter]
“Scroll of Chinese Customs” (支那風俗絵図）
Hand painted manuscript, Ca. 1890s-1910s.

A hand-painted picture scroll depicting a Chinese Confucian moral tale by a master of 
historical painting, Fūko Matsumoto (松本楓湖, 1840-1923). Fūko Matsumoto was active from 
the mid-Meiji period to the early Taisho period and is famous for illustrating many books. 
Contains 13 illustrations that clearly show the influence of Chinese moral tales on Japan. 
Text in Japanized Chinese.
1 scroll. Brown cloth binding, 24.4x430cm. Painted on Japanese washi paper with colour inks. 
Very minor foxing, otherwise in fine condition. Comes with a wooden box.                     US$ 1,100 / HK$ 8,800



                “Water Margin,” or “the Outlaws of the Marsh” heroes depicted by Hokusai.  15.
KATSUSHIKA, Hokusai
“Ehon Suikoden” (絵本水滸伝)
Kyōto, Edo and Ōsaka: Gungyoku-dō edition, Kawachiya Mohē and other 10 book sellers. Bunsei 12 (1829).
Suikoden, recounts the story “Water Margin” as a picture book, illustrated by the legendary artist Hokusai. 
Hokusai created many illustrations for the translation of Suikoden, which began in 1802, 
and they were even called his masterpieces. This book is a collection of portraits of 108 heroes 
based on his artistic work. Text in Japanese.
1 volume complete. Original light blue paper wrappers with an original title slip. 21.6x15cm, [1]+30 leaves. 
Black and white wood block printing. The edges of the front wrapper have chipping and damage. 
Back side of the wrapper has small sticker and inscription in black ink. The contents are clean, in near fine condition.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       US$ 2,200 / HK$ 17,600

                                                Hokusai’s ‘Classic of Filial Piety’  16.
TAKAI, Ranzan [author]; KATSUSHIKA, Hokusai [illustrator]
“Ehon Kōkyō” (繪本孝経）
Edo, Suharaya Shinbē. Genji 1 (1864), re-carved edition.
A book on traditional Confucian morals and the behaviour expected of warriors, farmers, craftsmen, 
and merchants, based on the ‘Kokyo’ [‘Classic of Filial Piety’], with 44 masterful illustrations by 
Hokusai of important events in Japanese and Chinese history. Text in Japanese.
2 volumes complete. Original light blue paper wrappers with an original title slip. 22.6x15.5cm, 
[2]+28, 21+[1] leaves. Black and white wood block printing. Chipping at the top of the title slip of the first volume. 
Occasional foxing on the wrappers. Minor stains on the foreedges. Overall in near fine condition.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       US$ 1,100 / HK$ 8,800

                                  Peking Dream Pillow, an opium-smoking Gulliver17.
IMAIZUMI, Ippyō [illustrator]
“Pekin yume makura” （北京夢枕）
Tokyō; Ōkura Magobei. Meiji 17 (1884), first edition.
An extremely rare satirical ukiyo-e woodblock print about the Opium War, with China depicted as a giant 
Gulliver-type figure smoking opium while being attacked by tiny French soldiers. Behind them is a picture 
of the West aiming for invasion. Artist Ipyyō Imaizumi (1865-1904) was a journalist and a satirical illustrator 
who was famous for using the word “manga” in its contemporary sense. 
The idea for this painting's motif came from his uncle-in-law, Yukichi Fukuzawa (1835 -1901), 
an educator who founded Keio University. Text in Japanese.
2 sheets of prints complete. 37x25cm. Colour wood block printing. 
Slightly foxing on the corners and edges, otherwise clean in nice condition.         US$ 1,980 / HK$ 15,850

                             Heart warming early Chinese “manga” by FENG ZIKAI 18.
FENG, Zikai [artist]
“Zi kai hua ji” (子愷画集)
Shanghai; Kai ming shu dian (開明書店). Minguo 16 (1927), second edition.
A collection of 75 masterpieces by Feng Zikai (1898-1975), known for his charming line drawings. 
Feng Zikai was a painter and essayist active in Shanghai. He studied in Japan and is known for bringing 
the concept of "manga" to China. This collection is valuable because many of his works were destroyed 
during the Cultural Revolution. 
This copy is a reprint edition, but was published in the same year as the first edition. Text in Chinese.
1 volume complete. Re-bound with paper board, original paper wrappers remain. 24.3x16.5cm, 90pp. Offset printing. 
Damage and repair to the original wrappers, occasional stains and wear on the contents. Only in very good condition.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       US$ 660 / HK$ 5,300



A charming couple in Nanjing
20.
UTAGAWA, Yoshikazu [illustrator]
“Shinkoku Nankin” （清国南京）
Edo; Uekin ( Jōshūya Kinzō). 
Bunkyū 2 (1862).
A rare Nishiki-e print depicting a charming 
couple from Nanjing. 
The painting depicts a man holding 
a fan and a woman holding a birdcage, 
and the text describes Nanjing's location 
and climate, the refined people of Nanjing, 
and the city's splendor. 
The painter Yoshikazu Utagawa was 
a disciple of Kuniyoshi Utagawa 
and was skilled in depicting the customs 
of foreign countries and foreigners. 
Yoshikazu had published 
a work with the same title the year before
this print, but this print is much rarer. 
Text in Japanese.
1 sheet of print complete. 35x24.4cm. 
Colour wood block printing. 
Very minor foxing and tiny stain, small damages 
at the corners and edges, partly repaired. 
Overall in very good condition.
                                       US$550 / HK$4,400

A handsome Nanjing man with an umbrella
19.
UTAGAWA, Yoshitomi [illustrator]
“Shinkoku Nankin” （清国南京）
Edo; Unknown publisher (山形に重の印). 
Manen 1 (1860).
A Nishiki-e print depicting a young man holding 
an open umbrella. Nishiki-e prints called 
Yokohama-e (横浜絵), which were painted from 
the end of the Edo period to the beginning of 
the Meiji period, depict many Nanjingers. 
Many of them praise the people of Nanjing, and
this print also introduces handsome Nanjingers 
along with a haiku poem. 
The painter Yoshitomi was one of 
Utagawa Kuniyoshi's disciples. Text in Japanese.
1 sheet of print complete. 37.2x24.8cm. 
Colour wood block printing. 
Small holes at the right side edge. 
Very minor foxing. Overall in very good condition.
                                          US$440 / HK$3,550

                                                   Brutality of the Japanese Army 22.
BAIDŌ, Kokunimasa [illustrator]; Ōkasei [text]
“Bōkō shihei o zanshu suru zu” （暴行清兵ヲ斬首スル図）
Tokyō; Fukuda Kumajirō. Meiji 27 (1894), first edition.
A rare propaganda Nishiki-e print published in 1894, the year the Sino-Japanese War began. The prints 
depict the incident in October of the same year in which 38 Chinese soldiers were captured and beheaded. 
Perhaps because of the brutality of the war, it is quite rare to see Nishiki-e prints depicting 
the Sino-Japanese War, despite the large number of prints produced. Text in Japanese.
A triptych prints. 35.7x23.6cm. Colour woodblock printing. Trimming of the margins. Otherwise in fine condition. 
                                                                                                                                         US$1,350 / HK$11,000

                The Black Flag Army attacks the French Army during the Sino-French War21.
UTAGAWA (Baidō), Kunisada III (Kunimasa) [illustrator]
“Shinfutsu sensō annan kurohata gunzei atozume tairyaku” （清仏戦争安南黒旗軍勢後詰大略)
Tokyō; Yamamoto Heikichi. Meiji 17 (1884).
An extremely rare Nishiki-e print depicting the war between France and the Qing Dynasty over the 
possession of Vietnam, which took place between August 1884 and April 1885. The print depicts 
the Black Flag Army led by Liu Yongfu (劉永福, 1837-1917) besieging the French Army and 
struggling to fight. The painter was the successor to the prestigious Kunisada the Third (1848-1920).
A triptych of prints. 37x25cm. Colour woodblock printing. Chippings and small damages on the margins and edges. 
Otherwise clean in near fine condition.
                                                                                                                                   US$ 1,650 / HK$ 13,200



                             The earliest and very important detailed world map 
                                       in Japan from a Buddhist point of view  23.
Naniwashi (浪華子, or Hōtan 鳳潭)
“Nansen bushū bankoku shōka no zu” (南瞻部洲 萬国掌菓之図)
(Kyōto): Bundai ken uhei. Hōei 7 (1710).
A modern world map based on the Buddhist worldview. This was the earliest publication of the so-called 
"Buddhist world map" in Japan. The Asian and European continents are depicted with Mount Meru at 
the center, but the western edge of Europe is depicted as an archipelago. 
Also, the names of European countries are written in katakana, in a foreign style. 
Widely regarded as the first and most detailed map at that time. Text in Japanese.
1 folding map complete. Black and white wood block printing. 116.7 x 144.5cm (when folded 23.7x19cm). 
Lacking original paper wrapper; paper backed. Occasionally browned, slight foxing, some markings by white pencil, 
otherwise in very good condition. Comes with the original title slip.                             US$ 4,950 / HK$ 38,800

Propaganda pamphlets from 
Changchun, the capital of Manchuku
24.
Unknown author
“Kokuto shinkyō kensetsu no zenbō” 
（国都新京建設の全貌）
Hsinking (now Changchun, 長春); 
Manshūkoku Kokumuin Kokuto 
Kensetsukyoku. 
Kōtoku 4 (1937), fourth edition.
In 1933, the Japanese government designated 
Changchun as the capital of Manchukuo and 
began developing the city. This print is a 
propaganda pamphlet touting the history and 
progress of the construction of the city 
named Hsinking （新京)  by the Manchukuo 
government. This is the fourth edition of the 
pamphlet, which gives a complete picture of 
the city as it neared completion. The back of the
pamphlet features a bird's-eye view of the large 
city of Changchun. Text in Japanese.

                          Large, detailed photobook of extraordinary scenes of China25.
YAMANE, Takuzō [author]; NAGATA, Sadajirō  [chief editor]
“Kyokutō taikan, Bird's-Eye View of the Far East” (極東大観)
Tokyō; Kyokutō tsūshinsha. Taisho 8 (1919), first edition.
A massive photo book documenting the scenery, landscapes, and customs of Shanghai, Suzhou, Nanjing, 
Wuhan, Beijing, and other areas of China and the South Seas with high-resolution photographs. 
As the title suggests, this book contains many panoramic photographs of majestic China. 
Text in Japanese and English..
1 volume complete. Original green silk cloth covers with original title slip. 26.3x37cm, 
2 leaves + 157 description +157 collotype photo plates, 33+23+6pp text. The original cloth slipcase has some stains 
and damages. Two ex-owner’s stamps on the first and second pages. The contents are slightly foxing, 
otherwise still in near fine condition.                                                                               US$ 1,980 / HK$ 15,850

1 sheet of complete. 53.5x77.3cm. Colour offset printing. 
Very minor damages on the creases. 
Otherwise in near fine condition.            US$ 330 / HK$ 2,650

                                           Important modernized maps of China26.
KISHIDA, Ginkō [edited by]
“Chūgai hōyo zenzu” (中外方輿全図)
Tokyō; Kishida Ginkō (privately published). Meiji 27 (1894), first edition.
Unusually large and rare Chinese map. The creator and publisher, Ginko Kishida (1833-1905), is a journalist, 
businessman, and printer. In 1866, he worked with James Curtis Hepburn (1815-1911) on the publication of 
a dictionary at The American Presbyterian Mission Press (美華書館) in Shanghai, and subsequently developed 
an interest in China. Before the publication of this map, outdated woodblock printed maps were in circulation. 
He published this map based on his extensive map collection and field surveys in order to 
modernize Chinese maps. Includes small maps of Beijing, the Shanghai Concession, Guangdong, Wuhan, 
Jiangning Province, and Annan. Text in Japanese.
1 sheet of map complete. 147x210cm (when opened), 37x27cm (when folded). Copper plate engraving printing. 
Faint stains and small wormholes, paperbacked. Otherwise still in near fine condition.      US$ 3,850 / HK$ 30,800



                   Nausicaä and Laputa, animation celluloids by Hayao Miyazaki29.
MIYAZAKI, Hayao [original author]
“Nausicaä. Animage replica series” (あのナウシカにもう一度！ 複製セル画集)
Tokyo: Tokuma Shoten, 1984.
23.3x34.5 cm. 9 celluloids and 9 cardboard backgrounds. Celluloids are protected with thin paper. 
In the original cardboard box. Few stains to the box. Fine condition.
“Laputa, Animage replica series” (天空の城ラピュタ　セル画集)
Tokyo: Tokuma Shoten, 1984.
23.3x34.5 cm. 9 celluloids and 9 cardboard backgrounds. Celluloids are protected with thin paper. 
In the original cardboard box. Few stains to the box. Fine condition.
Two set of eproductions of cels from two of Japan's most iconic animations, Hayao Miyazaki's 
"Nausicaä" and "Laputa." Cels are the painted plastic sheets used in the production of animated films. 
It is rare for cels to be released from Hayao Miyazaki's Studio Ghibli, so this set of reproduction cels is 
extremely valuable. It is also very rare to have two works together. This is an attractive set both for 
a private collection and as a reference for the production process of  Japanese animation. Text in Japanese.
                                                                                                                                              US$ 2,200 / HK$ 1,760

Master photographer Shōji Ueda’s 
photograph of China
28.
UEDA, Shōji [photographer]
“Shōji Ueda, original photograph print” 
(植田正治オリジナル・プリント)
Ca. 1982.
Shōji Ueda (1913-2000) is a renowned Japanese 
photographer who was active for nearly 70 years
based in Tottori Prefecture. 
His work is internationally acclaimed as a master 
photographer who captured avant-garde 
yet idyllic landscapes. This work is believed to date 
from his visit to China in 1982 and shows a man 
walking down the street in front of a train station. 
His work depicting China is extremely rare.
1 sheet of photo print. Black and white Gelatin silver print. 
27.5x17.8cm (print size), 30.3x23.9cm (paper size). 
Light creasing on the bottom of the right edge, 
otherwise in fine condition. 
Photographer’s signatures on both sides in black ink.
                                                   US$8,800 / HK$70,000

                   Ed van der Elsken’s photograph of the lost scenery of Hong Kong27.
ELSKEN, Ed van der [photographer]
“Ed van der Elsken, original photograph print” (エド・ファン・デア・エルスケン オリジナル・プリント)
1960.
Eduard van der Elsken (1925-1990) was a Dutch photographer and filmmaker. From 1957, 
he traveled the world and published many masterpiece photo books. This photo was taken during 
a visit to Hong Kong in 1959-1960. This photo of a pretty girl carrying a bucket is included in his 
famous photo books, "Sweet Life" (1966) and "Hong Kong" (1997), titled “Refugee girl, Kow Loon, 1959/60.”
1 sheet of photo print. Black and white gelatin silver print. 26x38.5cm (print size), 30.4x40.5cm (paper size). 
Small remains of tape at the back side. Photographer’s signatures on both sides in pencil.
                                                                                                                                                US$9,900 / HK$78,500

                         Charming short stories by Haruki Murakami, signed.30.
MURAKAMI, Haruki
“Chūgoku-yuki no surō bōto”（中国行きのスロウ・ボート）
Tokyō: Chuō kōron sha. Shōwa 58 (1983), first edition, first printing.
Signed by Haruki Murakami. Perhaps the finest short story collection by Murakami. 
Includes seven stories, “A Slow Boat to China,” “A Poor Aunt’ Story,” “New York Mining Disaster,”  
“The Kangaroo Communiqué,”  “The Last Lawn of the Afternoon,” “Her Little Dog in the Dirt,” 
and “Green Street in Sydney.” The cover and dust jacket were designed by Mizumaru Anzai (this book 
is their first collaboration). Three b&w illustrations by Kazuyoshi Iino. A charming book. Text in Japanese.
1 volume complete. Original paper board hard cover. 19.1x12.9cm, 238pp, signed by the author and book designer. 
Comes with an original dust jacket and paper band (obi). Very minor stains on the cover; otherwise in fine condition, 
including the dust jacket, obi, and the contents.                                                                                                                                           US$1,980 / HK$15,800


